1
ISL84524, ISL84525
Low-Voltage, Single Supply, 4 to 1
Multiplexer and DPDT Analog Switches
The Intersil ISL84524 and ISL84525 devices are precision,
bidirectional, analog switches configured as a 4 channel
multiplexer/demultiplexer (ISL84524) and a double
pole/double throw (DPDT) switch (ISL84525) designed to

NCX Analog Switch Normally Closed Pin
ADDX Address Input Pin
Ordering Information
PART #
(Notes 2, 3, 4)
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL84524IUZ 4524Z -40 to 85 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
ISL84525IUZ 4525Z -40 to 85 10 Ld MSOP M10.118
NOTES:
2. Add �-T*� suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details
on reel specifications.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special
Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials,
and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which
is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free
soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified
at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the
Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device
information page for ISL84524, ISL84525. For more information
on MSL please see tech brief TB363.
ISL84524, ISL84525
3 FN6042.3
February 24, 2012
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
V+ to GND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to 15V
Input Voltages
INH, NO, NC, ADD (Note 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Output Voltages
COM (Note 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Continuous Current (Any Terminal) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20mA
Peak Current NO, NC, or COM
(Pulsed 1ms, 10% Duty Cycle, Max)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40mA
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ISL8452XIUZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40°C to +85°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 6) θJA (°C/W)
10 Ld MSOP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package). . . . . . .  +150°C
Moisture Sensitivity (See Technical Brief TB363)